

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

RUBY DUNCAN, an individual; RABBI MEL
HECHT, an individual; HOWARD WATTS
III, an individual; LEORA OLIVAS, an
individual; ADAM BERGER, an individual,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF NEVADA ex rel, THE OFFICE OF
THE STATE TREASURER OF NEVADA
AND THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; DAN SCHWARTZ, NEVADA
STATE TREASURER, in his official capacity;
STEVE CANAVERO, INTERIM
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION, in his official capacity,

Respondents,

AIMEE HAIRR; AURORA ESPINOZA;
ELIZABETH ROBBINS; LARA ALLEN;
JEFFREY SMITH; AND TRINA SMITH,

Respondent-Intervenors.

Case No.: 70648

Electronically Filed
Jul 25 2016 03:19 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial
District Court, the Honorable Eric
Johnson Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR EXCELLENCE IN
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Marquis Aurbach Coffing

Micah S. Echols, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8437
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 382-0711
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816
mechols@maclaw.com

Wilmer Cutler Pickering

Hale and Dorr LLP
Todd Zubler, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Daniel Hartman, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Kevin Gallagher, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Excellence in Education

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE</u>	1
II. <u>SUMMARY OF CASE</u>	1
III. <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	3
A. <u>The ESA Program Comports with Article 11 of the Nevada Constitution</u>	3
1. Nothing in the Text, Purpose, or Structure of Article 11 Prohibits the Legislature From Promoting a Variety of Educational Options for Nevada Residents	3
2. Decisions by Courts in Other States Confirm that Article 11 Does Not Prohibit the ESA Program	13
a. Nearly All State Courts That Have Considered the Issue Have Rejected Challenges Similar to Plaintiffs’ ...	13
b. The Only State Court to Reach a Contrary Result Confronted Provisions that Differed Substantially from the Nevada Constitution	16
B. <u>The ESA Program Provides Unique Benefits That Fulfill the Legislature’s Mandate to Encourage Education</u>	18
1. The Education Savings Account Program Brings Many Benefits to Nevada Families and Students, Without Harming the Common Public Schools	19
2. The ESA Program Creates Opportunities for Low-Income Nevada Students.....	25

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 91 So. 2d 392, 413 (Fla. 2006)	16, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992).....	15, 17
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>In re Contested Election of Mallory</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 41, 282 P.3d 739 (2012) (en banc).....	4
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	10
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	14, 17
<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> , 310 P.3d 983 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	8
<i>State ex rel. U.S. Lines Co. v. Second Judicial District Court</i> , 43 P.2d 173 (Nev. 1935).....	9
<i>State v. Duffy</i> , 7 Nev. 342 (1872)	6
<i>State v. Tilford</i> , 1 Nev. 240 (1865)	6
<i>We the People Nevada ex rel. Angle v. Miller</i> , 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008).....	5, 8

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 6333(c)(1).....	22
Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1.....	6
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	6
Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	6
Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1(a).....	16, 17
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1.....	6
Ind. Const. art.8, § 1.....	6, 13
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1.....	6
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	6
N.D. Const. art. VIII, § 2.....	6
N.M. Const. art. XII, § 1.....	6
Nev. Const. art. 11.....	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Const. art. 11, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Const. art. 11, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Ore. Const. art. VIII, § 3.....	6
S.D. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	6
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	6
W. Va. Const. art. XII, § 1.....	6
Wis. Const. art. X, § 3.....	6
NRS 363A.139.....	26

NRS 363B.119	26
NRS 388D.250 to 388D.280	26
Other Authorities	
<i>Official Report of the Debates and Proceedings in the Constitutional Convention of the State of Nevada (1866)</i>	6, 10
<i>Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates in the Convention Assembled at Frankfort, on the Eighth Day of September, 1890, to Adopt, Amend or Change the Constitution of the State of Kentucky 4536 (1890)</i>	6
Andrew D. Catt, <i>Exploring Nevada’s Private Education Sector, The Friedman Foundation for Education Choice (Aug. 2015)</i>	27
Benjamin Scafidi, <i>The Fiscal Effects of School Choice Programs on Public School Districts, The Friedman Foundation for Educational Choice (Feb. 2012)</i>	23
Denisa R. Superville, <i>Interested in Teaching? Nevada’s Clark County School District Really Wants You, http://blogs.edweek.org/edweek/District_Dossier/2015/04/are_you_a_certified_teacher_cl.html</i>	21
Eric Westervelt, <i>What Happens in Vegas Includes Crowded, Struggling Schools, http://www.npr.org/sections/ed/2015/05/06/402886741/what-happens-in-vegas-includes-crowded-struggling-schools</i>	20
Greg Forster, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice, The Friedman Foundation for Educational Choice 15 (3d ed. Apr. 2013)</i>	22, 24
John Dinan, <i>The Meaning of State Constitutional Education Clauses: Evidence from the Constitutional Convention Debates</i> , 70 Albany L. Rev. 927, 962 (2007)	6, 13

Neal Morton & Adelaide Chen, <i>Most Applicants for School-Choice Program are from Wealthy Neighborhoods</i> , LAS VEGAS REVIEW JOURNAL (Oct. 29, 2015)	27
Paul Takahashi, <i>At 1,663 and Counting, Portable Classrooms a Fact of Life at CCSD Schools</i> , Las Vegas Sun (Oct. 15, 2013).....	20
Ray Hagar & Anjeanette Damon, <i>“Historic” Tax Hike for Education Heads to Governor</i> , RENO GAZETTE-JOURNAL (June 1, 2015).....	24
Susan Aud, <i>School Choice by the Numbers: The Fiscal Effect of School Choice Programs, 1990-2006</i>	23
Thomas Wren, <i>A History of the State of Nevada 206</i> (1904)	5
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Funds for State Formula-Allocated and Selected Student Aid Programs</i> , http://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/statetables/17stbystate.pdf	22
U.S. Census Bureau Public Elementary-Secondary Education Finance Data, Table 1 (Summary of Public Elementary-Secondary School System Finances by State: Fiscal Year 2014), http://www2.census.gov/govs/school/elsec14_sttables.xls	23
U.S. Census Bureau, Nevada QuickFacts (2014), http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/32000.html	19, 20
